MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Proviso.

in any other legal manner the persons injured may elect-Provided also that the proprietors of said dam shall so construct the same as to allow a free and convenient passage for all craft, laden or unladen, as have heretofore passed up and down said Creek, and for rafts of logs, timber and other materials of sixty feet in length and eighteen feet in breadth, and provided that no power conferred by this Act shall be so exercised as to produce damage by flowing the wheels of mills erected on Nequasset Falls, or injury to the privileges belonging to said Mills, and on which said Mills stand. A farmer was guiden and

Chapter 116.

AN ACT to incorporate the Howe's Line Stage Company.

sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Henry Pennell,

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of Corporators.

Oren Shaw, Thomas Longley, James Lowell, Jacob H. Reed, A. M. Shaw, Lewis Howe, Seth May, T. & W. Stinson, William Mayberry, Issacher S. Holmes, Henry Emerson, James Ford, Jacob Kimball, Francis Webster with their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of

Corporate name. the Howe's Line Stage Company for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Augusta to Portland through the Towns of Winthrop, Monmouth, Greene, Lewiston, Danville, Minot, New Gloucester, Gray, Cumberland, Falmouth, and Westbrook, with power to take and hold any real and personal estate to an amount. May hold estate not exceeding twenty thousand dollars at any one time, \$20,000. and the same to convey at pleasure to make any by laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the Laws of this State, and generally to have, exercise, and enjoy, all the privileges, rights and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities incident to similar Corpora-

tions, and to the "Act concerning Corporations" passed February the sixteenth in the year of our Lord one thonsand, eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the three persons Manner of callfirst above named may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving to their associates such notice as they may think suitable.

Chapter 117.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Steam Mill, Wharf and Ware House Corporation.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Shaw, Names of Corpo-Benjamin Johnson, Charles W. Cutter, Lot V. Bartlett, and Joseph Bartlett, and such other persons as may become associated with them, their successors and assigns, be and they are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Frankfort Steam Mill, Wharf and Ware House Corporate name. Corporation, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber, iron, and hemp, by the use of Steam Power at Frankfort in Location. the County of Waldo, and for these and the usual purposes of Wharfing and Ware Housing, may purchase and hold any real and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time, two hundred thousand dollars, and May hold estate may construct and erect on their real estate so purchased, ood dollars. such buildings, wharves, works and machinery as may be necessary or useful in conducting the business of the Corporation, and the same may sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of at their pleasure, and said Corporation may have and use a common seal, and by its aforesaid name may sue, Powers, &c. and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law; may ordain and establish such by laws, ordinances and regulations, not repugnant to the laws of this State, as may be necessary and convenient for the government of said Corporation;